
5453 Oral Answers SEPTEMBER 3, 1962 Ora! Answer. 5454

BhUal Steel PlaDt

+
-749. f Shri Subodh Haasda:

LOr. R. Banerjee:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the expansion programme of Bhilai Steel Plant will be affected due to shortage of trained technical persons; and

(b) if so, to what extent it will be affected or delayed?

The Deputy Minister ia the MiDIlI-
try of Steel and Heavy Industries
(Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Subodh Hansda: May I know whether there is any arrangement for training of technical personnel in the Bhilai Steel Plant; if so, how many people are being trained for this future programme?

Shri P. C. Sethi: There is a programme to train the workers in Bhilai.
About 100 graduate apprentices, 133 senior operatives, 244 junior operatives, and 228 artisan trainees art! beir.g trained annually.

Shri Subodh Hansda: May I know whether the Government is still sen d'-
ing some technicians to Russia to get training for manning this Bhilai Steel
Plant?

Shrj. P. C. Sethi: Yes, Sir; to the extent necessary, people are being sent to USSR. I !!
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Shri P. C. Sethi: Sir, this does not come within the purview of this questiOI;. The question relates to trainees and shortage of personneL

Shri Mohammad Elias: May I know whether it is a fact that the authority gave an assurance to the 5,000 workers and technicians engaged in this expansion work that they would be paid a lump sum alIlOUnt and subsequently it was not pa,d to them with the result that it has affected the work on this expansion programme; if so, may I know whether the assurance will be fulfilled by the authorities, or if it will be withdrawn may I know the reasons for withdrawing it?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy industries (Shri C. Sllbramaniam): Sir, the question relates to ....

Mr. Speaker: That is quite a different question.

Shri Mohammad Elias: It is regardmg the expansion programmi!.

Mr. Speaker: The questi.>n is whether the expansion programme will be affected due to shortage of technical
,personnel.

Shri Mohammad Elias: Technical personnel are not being tr~ined properly. They were given an assurance by the authorities.

Mr. Speaker: That does not arise out of this.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: May J know the number of foreign technica!
personnel in Bhilai and whether we are working out a phased programme to see that we are able to carry out the work without depending On foreign technical personnel?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Sir, this i..
with reference to the expansion programme, and to the extent necessary we will have to employ them. As a matter of fact, during the construction of the first stage of the million-ton plant, we were employing 1000
Russian specialists. But dunng the expansion stage it is contemplated to employ only 256 Soviet experts.
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Shr!mlLti Savitri Nigam: May I know whether any assessment has been made to find out the number of technicians necessary in the coming years; and, if the answer is In the affirmative, whether a phased programme for training has been chalked out or not?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir.
Both have been done.

Shri Dajl: When the technical programme has been regularised will it fulfil our needs for the coming Five
Year Plans?

Shri C. Subramanlam: ~e., Sir.

LA.S. Ofticers on Deputation from States

·750. Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Will the Minister of HQIIle Main be pleased to state:

(a) how many LA.S. officers are now on deputation from the States to work in the Central Secretariat under diff·
erent categories;

(b) what extra emoluments are drawn by these officials while on deputation; and

(c) what are the 3pecial grounds fo:' requisitioning the services of State LA.S. officials espeCially in the cadre of n",n,::.r Secretaries

The MInister of State in the !\ll~
of Home Mairs (Shri Data·): (aj Under Secretary-29.

Deputy Secretary~7.
Joint Secretary--45.
Secretary/Add!. Secretary-35.

(b) No extra remuneration IS paid Pay of these officers is governed by the lAS (Pay) Rules, 1954.

(c) This system ensure:-

(i) that evolution of high policies is not di vorced from practical administrawn, i.e.. administration which comes into close contact with the people and their problems;

(ii) that the States, 'In return of officers from the Centre, get an all-India outlook;

(iii) a field from which ofllcers with proved abilities can be selected for higher assign·
ments;

(iV) that the servic~ cont:ibutes to the administra~ive unity of the country.

Shri P. R. Chakravertl: Is it not a fact that the requisitioning of services of State lAS Officers in .he carlre of Under Secretaries robs the chances of promotion of senior As;i.~ar..ts here such as the Superintendents?

